

Case No. S244737

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUN 20 2018

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

MONTROSE CHEMICAL CORPORATION OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner,

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,**
Respondent;

CANADIAN UNIVERSAL INSURANCE COMPANY, INC., et al.,
Real Parties In Interest.

After a Decision By The Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Three, Civil Case No. B272387
Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BC 005158
The Honorable Carolyn B. Kuhl
The Honorable Elihu M. Berle

**ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF TRAVELERS
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY AND THE
TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY**

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
Andrew T. Frankel (*pro hac vice* pending)
(212) 455-2000
afrankel@stblaw.com
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017

Deborah L. Stein (State Bar No. 224570)
dstein@stblaw.com
Tyler Z. Bernstein (State Bar No. 296496)
tyler.bernstein@stblaw.com
(310) 407-7500
1999 Avenue of the Stars, 29th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest Travelers Casualty and Surety
Company and The Travelers Indemnity Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
I. Montrose, DDT and the Underlying Litigation	7
II. The Travelers Policies.....	9
III. The Coverage Action in the Trial Court and the Motions Precipitating Montrose’s Writ Petition	11
IV. Montrose’s Writ Petition and Petition for Review	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The Declaration Montrose Seeks Is Contrary to Express Policy Language and Settled Law Requiring Actual Exhaustion.....	14
A. Courts are not permitted to rewrite unambiguous policy language.....	14
B. The Travelers Policies unambiguously require actual exhaustion—not “liabilities sufficient to exhaust.”.....	15
II. Montrose’s Requested Declaration Conflicts with the Law Applicable to the Travelers Policies	20
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aerojet-General Corp. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 155 Cal. App. 4th 132 (2007)	14, 17
<i>Ali v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 719 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Ameron Int’l Corp. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , No. CV 11-1601 CAS (AGR _x), 2011 WL 2261195 (C.D. Cal. June 6, 2011).....	22
<i>Arrow Electronics v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.</i> , No. CV17-5247 JFW (JEM _x), 2018 WL 2278247 (C.D. Cal. May 15, 2018).....	22
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London v. Super. Ct.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 945 (2001)	14
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (S.D. Cal. 2007)	22
<i>First Am. Title Ins. Co. v. XWarehouse Lending Corp.</i> , 177 Cal. App. 4th 106 (2009)	17
<i>Forest Labs., Inc. v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , 984 N.Y.S.2d 361 (App. Div. 2014).....	17
<i>Frontier Oil Corp. v. RLI Ins. Co.</i> , 153 Cal. App. 4th 1436 (2007)	23
<i>In re Viking Pump, Inc.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 244 (2016).....	24
<i>Jones v. St. Paul Travelers</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	23
<i>Montrose Chem. Corp. of Cal. v. Superior Court</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 287 (1993)	7
<i>Montrose Chem. Corp. of Calif. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 117 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 1996)	9, 10

<i>O & G Indus., Inc. v. Litchfield Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. CV126006448S, 2015 WL 3651786 (Conn. Sup. Ct. May 15, 2015)	18
<i>Powerine Oil Co., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal. 4th 377 (2005)	19
<i>Qualcomm, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London</i> , 161 Cal. App. 4th 184 (2008)	18, 19
<i>Rosen v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 1070 (2003)	14, 17
<i>Security Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 264 Conn. 688 (2003)	23
<i>State of California v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 186 (2012)	24
<i>Stonewall Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 14 Cal. App. 4th 637 (1993)	22
<i>Store Kraft Mfg. v. Wausau Bus. Ins. Co.</i> , No. SACV 13-00545-JVS (JPRx), 2014 WL 12561603 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2014)	22
<i>Wolf v. Walt Disney Pictures & Television</i> , 162 Cal. App. 4th 1107 (2008)	17

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 1646	21
